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Second Meeting of the APIRG Information and Infrastructure Management Sub-Group (IIM/SG/2),  

Dakar, Senegal, 09 – 11 July 2018 

 
 

 

 LIST OF PARTICIPANTS  
 

N° 
STATE/ETAT 

ORGANIZATION  
NAME/NOM FONCTION ADDRESS/ADRESSE TELEPHONE/ 

 

E-Mail 

1.  BOTSWANA/CAA 
Samuel Chiliwa 

Mbaakanyi 

Chief ANS Inspector 

Civil Aviation Authority 

of Botswana 

 

P.O Box 250, Gabarone, Botswana 

 

+2673688366 

+2673930165 

+26772277905 

 

smbaakanyi@caab.co.bw  

smbaakanyi@gmail.com  

2.  CAMEROUN/CAA Pierre Olivier Ntongmo 

Sous-Directeur Navigation 

Aérienne et des 

aérodromes 

CCAA, PO. Box 6998 Yaounde, 

Cameroun 
+237697632984 olivier.ntongmo@ccaa.aero  

3.  CAMEROUN/CAA Patrick Bemba Koudaou 

Head of Airspace 

Surveillance and Aviation 

Crisis Management Unit 

 

BP 6998 S/C CCAA, Cameroun, 

Yaoundé 

+237 655065508 

 

patrick.bemba@ccaa.aero   

 

4.  
COTE 

D’IVOIRE/ANAC 
Sandrine Gnassou Inspecteur ANS-CNS 15 BP 990 Abidjan 15 

+22521277 93 

+225 89841470 
sgnassou@anac.ci 

5.  GHANA/CAA Joyce Asante 

Manager Surveillance 

Systems 

 

Ghana Civil Aviation Authority 

Private Mail bag, 

Kotoka Int'l Airport-Accra 

Ghana, West Africa 

+233244886813 

 

 

Jasante@gcaa.com.gh  

 

6.  GHANA/CAA 
Francis A Akogyeram  

 
Principal Engineer  

Ghana Civil Aviation Authority 

Private Mail bag, 

Kotoka Int'l Airport-Accra 

Ghana, West Africa 

+233244056492 

 

fakogy@yahoo.co.uk  

 

 

7.  KENYA/CAA Joseph Kariuki Maina AG Managerr AIS  Kenya CAA, PO. Box 30163-00100 
+ 2540721493957 

 
jkmaina@kcaa.or.ke  

mailto:smbaakanyi@caab.co.bw
mailto:smbaakanyi@gmail.com
mailto:olivier.ntongmo@ccaa.aero
mailto:patrick.bemba@ccaa.aero
mailto:fakogy@yahoo.co.uk
mailto:jkmaina@kcaa.or.ke
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STATE/ETAT 
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E-Mail 

8.  KENYA/CAA 
Nicholas Okello Odwar 

 

AG. Manager Engineering 

Services 

 
Kenya CAA, PO. Box 30163-00100 

 

+ 254722695642 

 

nodwar@kcaa.or.ke  
info@kcaa.or.ke  

9.  MADAGASCAR/AC 

Nirison 

Rakotoarimanana 

 

Air Navigation Services 

Department Head 

Senior Air Navigation 

Inspector  

 

13 rue Fernand Kasanga 

Tsimbazaza BP 4414, 

Antananarivo 101 Madagascar  

 

+261320724007 

+261202224726 nira@acm.mg  

10.  MALI/CAA Ousmane Guindo 
Chef de Service 

Navigation Aérienne  
ANAC Malic, BP 227 Bamako, 

+22376487024 

+23320206175 
ousguindo@yahoo.fr  

11.  MALI Togola Sekou Chef Unité CNS 
ASECNA, Aéroport BIW-Senou, 

BP :36 Bamako, Mali 
+22376362717 sekou.togola1@gmail.com  

12.  MAURITANIE/ANAC 
Sidi Abdarrahmane 

Abdelfetah  

Directeur de la Sécurité de 

la Navigation Aérienne 
ANAC Mauritanie BP 91-

Nouakchott 

+222 45254005 

+222 45253578 

 

vetahe@gmail.com  

13.  CONGO/RDC Musikangondo Ota Godé 

Responsable de Section à 

la Direction de la Sécurité 

de la Navigation Aérienne 

Chef de Mission 

117, Boulevard du 30 Juin, BLG 

SCTP (Ex ONATRA) Kinshasa 

Gombe 

+243973939488 

 

godomusikangondo@gmail.co

m  

14.  CONGO/RDC Ntumba Basaula 

Controleur Technique à la 

Direction de la Navigation 

Aérienne 

117, Boulevard du 30 Juin, BLG 

SCTP (Ex ONATRA) Kinshasa 

Gombe 

+243822575754 basaulapapy@gmail.com  

15.  SENEGAL/ANACIM Souleymane Fall Chef Service CNS 
Cité Serigne Saliou Villa 19 

Guédiawaye Dakar 
+221775363566  souleymane.fall@anacim.sn  

16.  SENEGAL/ANACIM 
Souleymane Ly Head of AIM/PANS-

OPS/MAP Service,  
ANACIM, BP 8184 Airport, 

Dakar, 
+221 338656000, 

Souleymane.ly@anacim.sn  

leysou@hotmail.com 

17.  SENEGAL/ANACIM 

Niokhor Diouf Chef de Service Assistance 

Météo à la Navigation 

Aérienne_ 

ANACIM, BP 8184 Airport, 

Dakar, 
+2213386960670/ 

+221 776354061 

niokhor.diouf@anacim.sn 

niokhor_diouf@hotmail.com 

 

18.  SEYCHELLES/CAA Esmee Samson General Manager ANS 
SCAA, P.O. BOX 181, Victoria, 

Mahe, Seychelles 
 esamson@scaa.sc  

19.  SEYCHELLES/CAA Pitter Elizabeth 
Head CNS 

 
Seychelles International Airport, 

Point Larue, Victoria/Seychelles 

+2484384202 

+2482527244 
pelizabeth@scaa.sc    

20.  SOUTH AFRICA/CAA 
Keagile Bhuttie 

Olebogeng  

CNS in the Aviation 

Infrastructure Division 

Ikhaya Lokundiza 1, 16 Treur 

Close Waterfall Park, Bekker 

Street, Midrand, Johannesburg, 

Privage Bag x 73, Halfway House 

1685 

+27115451089 

+27834512602 
keagileb@caa.co.za   

mailto:nodwar@kcaa.or.ke
mailto:info@kcaa.or.ke
mailto:nira@acm.mg
mailto:ousguindo@yahoo.fr
mailto:sekou.togola1@gmail.com
mailto:vetahe@gmail.com
mailto:GODOMUSIKANGONDO@GMAIL.COM
mailto:GODOMUSIKANGONDO@GMAIL.COM
mailto:basaulapapy@gmail.com
mailto:souleymane.fall@anacim.sn
mailto:Souleymane.ly@anacim.sn
mailto:leysou@hotmail.com
mailto:niokhor.diouf@anacim.sn
mailto:niokhor_diouf@hotmail.com
mailto:esamson@scaa.sc
mailto:pelizabeth@scaa.sc
mailto:keagileb@caa.co.za
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ORGANIZATION  
NAME/NOM FONCTION ADDRESS/ADRESSE TELEPHONE/ 

 

E-Mail 

21.  SOUTH AFRICA/CAA Baradi Phirwa 
Manager Aeronautical 

Information Service 

Ikhaya Lokundiza 1, 16 Treur 

Close Waterfall Park, Bekker 

Street, Midrand, Johannesburg, 

Privage Bag x 73, Halfway House 

1685 

+27115451341 

+27834616285 
phirwab@caa.co.za  

22.  TANZANIA 
Mbega Ramadhani 

Gombero 

Principal Aéronautical 

Information Officer 
Tanzania CAA/ P.O. Box 2819, Dar 

Es Salam, Tanzania,  
+255715283435  

mgombero@tcaa.go.tz 

mrgombero@yahoo.com  

23.  TANZANIA 
Venerabilis Nyega 

Pantaleo 

Principal Air Navigation 

Engineer 
Tanzania CAA/ P.O. Box 2819, Dar 

Es Salam, Tanzania,  
+255754364930 

vpantaleo@tcaa.go.tz 

vpantaleo2000@yahoo.com  

24.  TOGO/ANAC Pelenguei Magnourewa 
Directeur Navigation 

Aérienne et Aérodrome 
BP/2699 Lomé, Boulevard de la 

Paix 

+228 92154148 

+228 22260860 
pelengueismael@yahoo.fr  

25.  TOGO/ANAC Yendoubouame Lare Chef Division Ais Map 
ANAC TOGO, BP 2699 Lomé, 

Lomé Togo 

+228 90957411 

+22820260860 
y.lare@anac-togo.tg 

26.  UGANDA/CAA Khalid Muwembe Senior MET Inspector 
PO Box 5536/Kampala-Uganda 

+256312352118 muwembe@yahoo.co.uk   

27.  UGANDA/CAA Nafuna Suzan Senior AIS/MAP Inspector 
PO Box 5536/Kampala-Uganda 

+256312352147 snafuna@caa.co.ug    

Organizations 

28.  ASECNA Sidi Kone  
Chef du Département 

Navigation Aérienne 

BP 8163 ASECNA YOFF DAKAR 
+221777404684 KONESid@asecna.org  

29.  ASECNA Sougue Bissa Expert CNS 
Direction générale, 32,38, avenue 

Jean Jaurès, Dakar Sénégal 
+221776542355 

souguebi@asecna.org 

souguebiss@gmail.com  

30.  ASECNA Fanfé Bamba Cadre AIM 
ASECNA Direction Générale BP 

8163 Dakar Yoff Sénégal 
+221773199286 

bambafan@asecna.org 

bfanfe@gmail.com   

31.  ASECNA 
Cumbi Hugues Ayina 

Akilotan 

Chef Département 

Maintenance Informatique 
ASECNA Direction Générale BP 

8163 Dakar Yoff Sénégal 
  

32.  ASECNA Aissatou Sy 
Chef du Département 

Maintenance IRE  
ASECNA Direction Générale BP 

8163 Dakar Yoff Sénégal 
+221777407933 syais@asecna.org  

33.  ASECNA Boubakar Dicko Expert IRE 
ASECNA Direction Générale BP 

8163 Dakar Yoff Sénégal 
+221776589991 

dickou@asecna.org 

boubacardicko01@gmail.com  

34.  ASECNA Thomas Sobakam 
Expert Météorologie 

Aéronautique 
ASECNA Direction Générale BP 

8163 Dakar Yoff Sénégal 
+221771186042 sobakamtho@asecna.org  

35.  ASECNA Aladjou Sibitang Mingo Expert CNS 
ASECNA Direction Générale BP 

8163 Dakar Yoff Sénégal 
+221774936867 

sibitangmingoala@asecna.org 

sibitanga@hotmail.com   

36.  ASECNA 
Mbayang Gueye 

 

Chef Departement 

Telecom ASECNA 
ASECNA Direction Générale BP 

8163 Dakar Yoff Sénégal 
+221776358009 gueyemba@asecna.org 

mailto:phirwab@caa.co.za
mailto:mgombero@tcaa.go.tz
mailto:mrgombero@yahoo.com
mailto:vpantaleo@tcaa.go.tz
mailto:vpantaleo2000@yahoo.com
mailto:pelengueismael@yahoo.fr
mailto:y.lare@anac-togo.tg
mailto:muwembe@yahoo.co.uk
mailto:snafuna@caa.co.ug
mailto:KONESid@asecna.org
mailto:souguebi@asecna.org
mailto:souguebiss@gmail.com
mailto:bambafan@asecna.org
mailto:bfanfe@gmail.com
mailto:syais@asecna.org
mailto:dickou@asecna.org
mailto:boubacardicko01@gmail.com
mailto:sobakamtho@asecna.org
mailto:sibitangmingoala@asecna.org
mailto:sibitanga@hotmail.com
mailto:gueyemba@asecna.org
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37.  ATNS 

 

Raoul Louis Bester 

 

Specialist Aéronautical 

Information 

ATNS Block C, Eastgade Office 

Park, South Boulevard Road, 

Bruma, 2198, South Africa 

+27116071248 raoulb@atns.co.za  

38.  ATNS Phakathi Nokuthula 

Senior 

Manager Infrastructure 

Research and Management  

Eastgate Office Park, South 

Boulevard Road, Johannesburg, 

South Africa 

+27116071230 nokuthulap@atns.co.za  

39.  BRDO 
Babacar Mbengue Point Focal BRDO,  Dakar, ASECNA representation, 

AIBD 
+221776549824 mbenguebab@asecna.org  

40.  CAFAC 

James Danga,  Safety Expert AFCAC, Leopold Sedar Senghor 

International Airport Road 

Route de l’aéroport Léopold Sedar 

Senghor, B.P : 8898 Dakar, 

Sénégal  

+22133 859 88 00  secretariat@afcac.org 

41.  IATA Lindi-Lee Kirkman 
Manager Safety and Flight 

Operation-Africa 

Sandown Mews, East Block, 88 

Stella Street, Sandton, 

Johannesburg, South Africa 

+27115232739 

+27823313259 
kirkmanl@iata.org  

42.  SODEXAM Kinafo Silue 

Chef de Service 

Infrastructure 

Radioélectrique 
15 BP 990 Abidjan 15 +22504923674 Silue.kinafo@yahoo.fr  

43.  

SOUTH 

AFRICA/WEATHER 

SERVICE 

Maluta Tshifaro  
Compliance Officer 

Aviation  
Private Bag  X097, Pretoria 0001, 

South Africa,   

+27113909325 

 

Maluta.tshifaro@weatherservi

ce.ci.za  

44.  

SOUTH 

AFRICA/SOUTH 

AFRICA WEATHER 

SERVICE 

Esther Gaborekwe 

Khambule 

Senior Manager, Aviation 

Services 
Private Bag  X097, Pretoria 0001, 

South Africa,   
+27113808326 

 

gaborekwek@gmail.com   

 

Gaborekwe.Khambule@weath

ersa.co.za  

 

45.  ICAO/ESAF Vitalis Ahago Regional Officer MET UN Avenue, Gigiri, Nairobi, Kenya +2542076223957 vahago@icao.int  

46.  ICAO/ESAF 
Harvey Gabriel 

Lekamisy 
Regional Officer CNS UN Avenue, Gigiri, Nairobi, Kenya 

+254207622370 

+254207621092 
hlekamisy@icao.int  

47.  ICAO/WACAF Georges Baldeh 
Regional Officer AIM 

ICAO WACAF 

ICAO WACAF Office 

Route de l'Aeroport, Aeroport 

International Leopold Sedar 

Senghor 

 

+221338692405 gbaldeh@icao.int  

mailto:raoulb@atns.co.za
mailto:nokuthulap@atns.co.za
mailto:mbenguebab@asecna.org
mailto:secretariat@afcac.org
mailto:kirkmanl@iata.org
mailto:Silue.kinafo@yahoo.fr
mailto:Maluta.tshifaro@weatherservice.ci.za
mailto:Maluta.tshifaro@weatherservice.ci.za
mailto:gaborekwek@gmail.com
mailto:Gaborekwe.Khambule@weathersa.co.za
mailto:Gaborekwe.Khambule@weathersa.co.za
mailto:vahago@icao.int
mailto:hlekamisy@icao.int
mailto:gbaldeh@icao.int
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E-Mail 

48.  ICAO/WACAF 
François Xavier 

Salambanga 

Regional Officer CNS 

ICAO WACAF 

ICAO WACAF Office 

Route de l'Aeroport, Aeroport 

International Leopold Sedar 

Senghor 

+221 338692415 fsalambanga@icao.int   

 

 

-------- 

mailto:fsalambanga@icao.int

